

1975/152



THE FRESHWATER FISHERIES REGULATIONS 1951,
AMENDMENT NO. 13

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Fisheries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 13, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1951* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) Except as provided in regulation 4 (3) of these regulations, these regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Interpretation—Regulation 2 (1) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting from the definition of the term “acclimatised fish” the words “and the tench (*Tinca vulgaris*)”, and substituting the words “, the rudd (*Scardinius erythrophthalmus*) and the tench (*Tinca tinca*)”.

3. Prohibition on keeping acclimatised fish in captivity—Regulation 97 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words “for purposes of public exhibition”.

4. Licence Fees—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking the First Schedule (as substituted by regulation 2 of the Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 12), and substituting the new First Schedule set out in the First Schedule to these regulations.

*S.R. 1951/15 (Reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 8: S.R. 1964/196)

Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1965/170

Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1966/208

Amendment No. 11: S.R. 1970/101

Amendment No. 12: S.R. 1973/230

(2) The Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 12, is hereby consequentially revoked.

(3) This regulation shall come into force on the 1st day of August 1975.

5. **Metric amendments**—The principal regulations are hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Second Schedule to these regulations.

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

Reg. 4 (1)

NEW FIRST SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

“FIRST SCHEDULE

LICENCES AND FEES

<i>First Column</i>	<i>Second Column</i>	<i>Third Column</i>	<i>Fourth Column</i>	<i>Fifth Column</i>	<i>Sixth Column</i>
Number of Class	Class of Licence	Area of Availability	Fee for Men of 17 Years of Age and Over Unless Attending School Full Time	Fee for Women of 17 Years of Age and Over Unless Attending School Full Time	Fee for Persons Under 17 Years of Age or Attending School Full Time
1	Whole-season	As provided by regulation 11	\$ 8.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1.50
2	Half-season	District of issue	6.00	3.00	1.50
3	Monthly ..	District of issue	4.00	2.00	1.50
4	Weekly ..	District of issue	2.75	1.75	1.50
5	Day ..	District of issue	1.00	0.75	0.50
6	Single-river or single-water	Waters described in licence ..	4.00	2.00	1.50”

Reg. 5

SECOND SCHEDULE

METRIC AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

Regulation Amended	Amendment
3	By omitting the expression "500 yards", and substituting the expression "500 metres".
42	By omitting the expression "6 ft", and substituting the expression "1.8 metres".
44	By omitting the expression "50 ft", and substituting the expression "15 metres".
49 (a) (As substituted by regulation 3 of the Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 9)	By omitting the expression " $\frac{9}{16}$ in.", and substituting the expression "14 mm". By omitting the words " $\frac{7}{32}$ in. and the hook is not larger than size No. 10 ('reddish' or 'old' scale)", and substituting the expression "6 mm".
50 (a)	By omitting the expression "11 ft", and substituting the expression "3.4 metres".
50 (h)	By omitting the words "No. 21 standard wire gauge", and substituting the expression "0.82 mm".
50 (i)	By omitting the expression "6 ft", and substituting the expression "1.8 metres".
50 (j)	By omitting the words "half an inch", and substituting the expression "13 mm".
50 (k)	By omitting the expression "15 in.", and substituting the expression "38 cm".
54	By omitting the expression "6 in.", and substituting the expression "15 cm".
55	By omitting the expression "6 in.", and substituting the expression "15 cm".
56 (c)	By omitting the expression "6 ft", and substituting the expression "1.8 metres".
68	By omitting the expression "1 cwt", and substituting the expression "51 kg".
78	By omitting the expression "50 lb", and substituting the expression "23 kg".
79	By omitting the expression "50 lb", and substituting the expression "23 kg".

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Freshwater Fisheries Regulations 1951 and their amendments.

Regulation 2 amends the definition of "acclimatised fish" by including a new fish (the rudd) and correcting the description of the tench.

Regulation 3 amends regulation 97 of the principal regulations by removing the requirement that only persons keeping acclimatised fish in captivity for public exhibition require the consent in writing of the relevant acclimatisation society. All persons keeping such fish in captivity for any reason will now require that consent.

Regulation 4 increases the scale of fees for licences issued in the North Island to the level of fees applying in the South Island.

Regulation 5 converts Imperial measurements in the principal regulations to metric measurements.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 26 June 1975.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.